

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2012

Case No. 11-5241

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia  
1:09-cv-01575-RCL

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Samuel B. Casey  
JUBILEE CAMPAIGN  
LAW OF LIFE PROJECT  
FRC Building, Suite 521  
801 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 587-5652

Steven H. Aden  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
801 G Street, N.W., Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690

Thomas G. Hungar  
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.  
Ryan J. Watson  
Jonathan C. Bond  
Michael F. Murray  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
THungar@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Blaine H. Evanson  
Andrew G. Pappas  
Brandon J. Stoker  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE GUIDELINES MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THEY WERE ADOPTED IN VIOLATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	3
A. The Guidelines Undisputedly Must Be Vacated Unless The Executive Order Authorized NIH To Disregard Comments Opposing Federal Funding Of Human Embryonic Stem-Cell Research .....	4
B. The Executive Order Did Not And Could Not Excuse NIH’s Deliberate Disregard Of Thousands Of Relevant Comments.....	5
1. Defendants Cannot Justify NIH’s Action On A Basis That NIH Did Not Rely Upon During The Rulemaking .....	6
2. The Executive Order’s Text Forecloses Defendants’ Argument .....	7
3. The Guidelines Themselves Contradict Defendants’ Interpretation Of The Executive Order.....	12
4. If Defendants’ Interpretation Of The Executive Order Were Correct, The Order Would Be Unlawful And Could Not Bind NIH.....	13
II. THE GUIDELINES VIOLATE THE DICKEY-WICKER AMENDMENT BY FUNDING RESEARCH IN WHICH AN EMBRYO IS DESTROYED OR KNOWINGLY SUBJECTED TO RISK OF INJURY OR DEATH.....	17

A.	The Panel Is Not Bound By <i>Sherley II's</i> Preliminary Assessment Of Plaintiffs' Claim That The Guidelines Fund Research In Which An Embryo Is "Destroyed."	17
B.	The Guidelines Violate The Dickey-Wicker Amendment By Funding Research In Which Embryos Are Destroyed	21
C.	The Guidelines Violate Dickey-Wicker Because Defendants And Human Embryonic Stem-Cell Researchers Knowingly Subject Embryos To Risk Of Injury Or Death	24
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	A1
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	A2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*ACLU v. Mukasey*,  
534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....20

*Belbacha v. Bush*,  
520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....20

\* *Berrigan v. Sigler*,  
499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 19, 20, 21

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....9

*Bus. Roundtable v. SEC*,  
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3, 15, 28

\* *Canadian Ass’n of Petrol. Producers v. FERC*,  
254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6, 14, 15

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

*Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Block*,  
749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....20

*LaShawn A. v. Barry*  
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

*McNeill v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011).....22

*Pepper v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011).....18

\* *Petrol. Comm’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 3, 5, 14

*Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. ICC*,  
738 F.2d 1311 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....6

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....23

*Tesoro Alaska Petrol. Co. v. FERC*,  
234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14

*Udall v. Tallman*,  
380 U.S. 1 (1965).....8

\* *Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 17, 20

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c) ..... 3, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 3, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 3, 13

\* Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F,  
§ 508, 125 Stat. 786 (2011) .....23, 24

**REGULATIONS**

\* 45 C.F.R. § 46.102(d) .....23

\* 45 C.F.R. § 46.102(i) .....25

\* 45 C.F.R. § 46.204(b) ..... 23, 24

74 Fed. Reg. 38,885 (July 30, 2009).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
§ 4478.2 (2d ed. 2002) .....19

Andrew Pollack, *Geron Is Shutting Down Its Stem Cell Clinical Trial*,  
N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2011, available at

<http://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/15/business/geron-is-shutting-down-its-stem-cell-clinical-trial.html> .....16

Elizabeth Csaszar et al., *Rapid Expansion of Human Hematopoietic Stem Cells by Automated Control of Inhibitory Feedback Signaling*, 10 Cell Stem Cell 218 (2012).....16

James Gwartney et al., *Economics: Private and Public Choice* (2008).....27

NIH Human Embryonic Stem Cell Registry: Detailed Information for Line #147, at [http://grants.nih.gov/stem\\_cells/registry/current.htm?id=490](http://grants.nih.gov/stem_cells/registry/current.htm?id=490) .....29

Press Release, University of Michigan, *U-M Human Embryonic Stem Cell Line Placed on National Registry* (Feb. 14, 2012), at <http://www.uofmhealth.org/news/human-embryonic-stem-cell-line-placed-on-national-registry>..... 29, 30
